|  |   | 07-12-2002   | •   |
|--|---|--|-----|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  | M COVER SH<br>S ONLY  | 102153215  | f   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. P   | lease record the attach   | ed original documents or copy thereof                      | _   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  American Film Technologies, Inc.  7-8-02   | 2. Name and addi<br>Name:<br>Internal Addres  | ress of receiving party(ies):  Gerald M. Wetzler ss:       |     |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   YES  NO   | Street Address:   | : <u>32-04 171st Street</u>                                |     |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Correction of Assignment Recordation  (previously recorded at Reel, Frame).  Other  Execution Date: 7/2/02   | City: State: Zip: Country: Additional name(s) & a   | Flushing New York 11358 USA  ddress(es) attached?  YES  NO |     |
| <ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new applic         A. Patent Application Number(s)     </li> </ol>   |   | late of the application is:  Number(s) 5,534,915           |     |
| Additional number(s) attached?   YES   NO  |   |  |     |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number of  | applications and patents involved: 1                       |     |
| concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Benjamin E. Leace   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\                                    |  |     |
| Internal Address: RatnerPrestia  | Enclosed  |  |     |
| Street Address: Suite 301 One Westlakes  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |  |     |
| Berwyn, P.O. Box 980   | 8. Deposit account number: 18-0350 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) |  | t.) |
| Commence of the control of the contr | SE THIS SPACE   |  |     |
|  |   |  |     |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infe of the original document.  | ormation is true and c  | correct and any attached copy is a true                    | : c |

Benjamin E. Leace

Name of Person Signing

32,412

Registration. No.

Signatur

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  $\underline{4}$ 

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks** 

**Box Assignments** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

07/11/2002 LMUELLER 00000115 5534915

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

USP(TO Form 1595 [R&P]

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0938** 

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AMERICAN FILM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a New York Corporation, having its principal place of business at 300 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022, as Assignor, is the sole owner of an invention entitled "Method of Color Enhancing a Monochrome Image Using Multiple Base Colors for Selected Regions of the Monochrome Image" for which there has been a United States Letter Patent issued on July 9, 1996 having United States Patent Number 5,534,915;

WHEREAS, GERALD M. WETZLER, an individual, having an address at 32-04 171<sup>st</sup> Street, Flushing, New York 11358, as Assignce, is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the issued United States Letter Patent therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, hereby acknowledged to have been received by the Assignor, be it known that:

- (1) the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, together with United States Letter Patent 5,534,915, and all reissues thereof, and all choses in action which may be based thereon, and all rights to claim and contest priority on the basis of the application therefor, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and
- (2) the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and/or to assign already issued Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;
- (3) the Assignor hereby covenants that the Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, has not conveyed any interest in the invention or right to practice the invention to any third party, and the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any Agreement in conflict with this Assignment; and
- (4) the Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that the Assignor will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to the Assignor respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it

208982

PATENT REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0939 being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an authorized representative of Assignor, and the Assignee have each hereunto set their hands this <u>A</u> day of December, 2000.

AMERICAN FILM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

y: /dended his r brighty

Name: GERALD M, WETZLER

Title: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (Authorized Representative of Assignor)

Gerald M. Wetzler, an individual

(Assignee)

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY NOTARY PUBLIC:

| my satisfaction, that I corporation named as corporation; and that  | he/she is an autorized represent<br>s Assignor in the within Assign<br>said Assignment is hereby sign<br>and of said corporation, in the pre- | om on his/her oa<br>ative of America<br>ment, that he/sha<br>aed and delivered | th, deposes and makes proof to an Film Technologies, Inc, the c is the of said 1 by him/her as and for the                 |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| -SEAL   | (Notary Publi My Commiss  , County ofss:  | ion Expires:   | SONIA CASTRO Notary Public, State Of New York No. 01CA5071562 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires March 18, 20 06 |  |  |  |  |
| BE I'll REMEMBERED, that on December, 2000, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared who, being by me duly sworn on their oaths, depose and makes proof to my satisfaction, that they are Gerald M. Wetzler, the individual named as Assignee in the within Assignment; and that said Assignment is hereby signed and delivered as a voluntary act and deed by and for him, in the presence of deponent, who thereupon subscribed her name hereto as attesting witness. |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (Notary Public)  My Commission Expires:   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |

208982

**RECORDED: 07/08/2002** 

SEAL

**PATENT** REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0941